
Regular Meeting


Monday, July 12, 2004


7:00 PM – Village Hall


Regular Meeting


Monday, July 12, 2004


7:00 PM – Village Hall


	A regular meeting of the Board of Trustees of the Village of Seneca Falls, New York held on the above date beginning at 7:00 P.M.

PRESENT:
Mayor Smith, Trustees Dressing, Campese, Petroccia, Wenderlich, Attorney Seld.
ABSENT:
None.
	

	
	

	Mayor Smith opened the meeting with a moment of silence in memory of former Mayor Bob Freeland who passed away in June.
	MOMENT OF SILENCE – Freeland


	The Board was presented with copies of the minutes from the following meetings:  Regular Meeting June 14, 2004; Special Meetings May 17th and 27th, 2004 and the Heritage Preservation Commission meeting of June 16, 2004.
   
	MINUTES

	On motion by Trustee Dressing seconded by Trustee Petroccia to approve the minutes as submitted.

	MINUTE APPROVAL

	AYES:  4                             NOES:  0
	MOTION CARRIED

	
	

	Mayor Smith regretted Officer Higgins decision to resign from the Seneca Falls Police Department and requested a motion to accept the resignation. 
	COMMUNICATION Part-Time Police Officer Resignation


	On motion by Trustee Wenderlich, seconded by Trustee Campese to accept the resignation of Kevin Higgins from the Seneca Falls Police Department with regrets.
	MOTION TO ACCEPT RESIGNATION

	
	

	AYES:  4                             NOES:  0
	MOTION CARRIED

	
	

	Reports were submitted as follows:  Fire Department, Police Department, Street Department, Planning Department and Zoning/Code Enforcement.
	DEPARTMENT REPORTS

	 
	

	Fran Caraccilo, Planner discussed the Certified Local Government Report audit response.   
	Planning Department
CLG Audit Report

	
	

	On motion by Trustee Dressing, seconded by Trustee Wenderlich to authorize the Mayor to sign the Certified Local Government Audit Response as presented.
	MAYOR AUTHORIZATION
CLG RESPONSE

	
	

	AYES:  4                             NOES:  0
	MOTION CARRIED

	
	

	Trustee Petroccia questioned Police Chief Capozzi with regard to whether or not there were any major problems with CanalFest this year.  Chief Capozzi stated that there were some minor incidents but nothing out of the ordinary. 

	Police Department
CanalFest 

	Jeff Warrick gave an update on the Sewer Rehab project, which would mainly focus on the Benton Pond/Sampson Creek/Center Street region of the Village. 
	Water & Sewer Department
Sewer Rehab Project

	
	

	Tom Solan gave an update on Zoning/Code Enforcement Issues currently pending.  He discussed what was being done with Castle Cleaners and the DEC involvement in this.  Trustee Wenderlich asked to be included in any pertinent issues with this, as this is in her ward.  Mr. Solan stated that the property on the corner of State and Chapel Streets (formerly Luigi’s Pizza) is being looked at for the possibility of having it boarded up.  Trustee Wenderlich asked about the 9 Goodwin Street sidewalk problem and Mr. Solan stated that there has been some progress but the homeowner has been given a deadline and this will be adhered to.  The deadline is August 2nd for the work to be completed.  
	Zoning/Code Enforce
Castle Cleaners

Luigi’s

Goodwin Street

	
	

	WHEREAS, the Village of Seneca Falls Board of Trustees is authorized under Village Law to audit and pay claims asserted against it; and 

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees has been presented with an abstract of unaudited vouchers #3378 through #3497 in the amount of $643,103.24; and,
WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees desires to audit and pay the above-referenced claims: 

NOW THEREFORE, be it resolved that the Village of Seneca Falls pay the above-referenced claims against it by disbursing funds from the applicable Village accounts as follows: 


General Fund: 



$159,514.14 
Water Fund: 



$ 72,071.89
Sewer Fund: 



$  17,262.64
WWTP Project



$119,286.89 

Trust & Agency:


$    6,254.69
Low-Lift Project (Water Plant)

$268,712.99
On motion by Trustee Campese, seconded by Trustee Petroccia, to accept the bills as audited and order paid .

	AUDIT OF CLAIMS

	AYES:  4                             NOES:  0
	MOTION CARRIED

	
	

	Mayor Smith read a statement thanking the Search Committee for their hard work in evaluating the resumes for the Administrator position.  She stated that it was her pleasure at this time to entertain a motion to appoint Constance Sowards to the position of Administrator.


	MAYOR THANKS SEARCH COMMITTEE

	On motion by Trustee Campese, seconded by Trustee Wenderlich to appoint Constance Sowards to the position of Administrator, term to expire March 31, 2005.

Trustee Dressing read a statement regarding Janet Enos who had served in the position of Administrator and had applied for this position and served the Board and the public in the past.  Trustee Dressing requests tabling the current appointment.  Trustee Dressing’s motion to table dies for lack of a second. 


	APPOINTMENT ADMINISTRATOR

MOTION TO TABLE

MOTION DIES

	ROLL CALL VOTE:

Trustee Dressing:   No (For reasons previously stated)

Trustee Campese:  Yes

Trustee Petroccia:  Yes

Trustee Wenderlich:  Yes

Mayor Smith:  Yes


	

	AYES:  4                             NOES:  1
	MOTION CARRIED

	
	

	Trustee Dressing wanted to state at this time that even though he voted no for this appointment it would not compromise support for the candidate but he will support the majority vote in their decision. 


	TRUSTEE STATEMENT

	Connie Sowards was present and addressed the public giving a synopsis of her background and expressing her thanks to the Board for this appointment.
	MS. SOWARDS STATEMENT

	
	

	The Board of Trustees was presented with a special event application from the Seneca Falls Historical Society to hold an “Historic Train Ride” on August 1, 2004.  The event is to be held in the Academy Square Park from 10 a.m. until 4 p.m. The event coordinators are not requesting any further assistance from the Village.

On motion by Trustee Dressing, seconded by Trustee Petroccia to approve the application for the “Historic Train Ride” by the Seneca Falls Historical Society, as submitted.
	SPECIAL EVENT

HISTORICAL SOCIETY

	
	

	AYES:  4                             NOES:  0
	MOTION CARRIED

	
	

	The Board of Trustees was then presented with an application for special event by the Seneca County Chamber of Commerce to hold the Convention Days Race on Saturday July 24, 2004 at from 9:00 until approximately 10:15 a.m.  The event coordinators are requesting that streets be closed as have been in the past with placement of barricades where necessary and a police car escort for the front and rear runners.  

On motion by Trustee Wenderlich seconded by Trustee Petroccia to approve the application for the Convention Days Race as submitted pending verification of insurance coverage. 
	SPECIAL EVENT

CONVENTION DAYS RACE

	
	

	AYES:  4                             NOES:  0
	MOTION CARRIED

	
	

	WHEREAS, the Village of Seneca Falls Board of Trustees is authorized under the Real Property Tax Law of NYS 94-853 Section 626, to deduct from the taxes levied on a special franchise, and, 

WHEREAS, Time Warner Cable is a special franchise whose franchise fees paid to the Village of Seneca Falls exceed the amount of taxes levied against it; 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, on motion by Trustee Campese, seconded by Trustee Dressing to approve the request by Time Warner Cable per 94-853 Section 626, of the New York Real Property Tax Law, to apply the franchise fees paid by Time Warner Cable in 2003 in the amount of $51,000 to the tax bill #2538 in the amount of $4395.01 for the 2004-2005 fiscal year. 
	TIME WARNER TAX RELIEF

	
	

	AYES:  4                             NOES:  0
	MOTION CARRIED

	
	

	Glen Cooke representing the Seneca County IDA was present with regard to the request by the IDA for a concurring resolution in support of the amendment of the 2004 Zone Boundary.  This list would add approximately 22 acres to the already existing approximately 450 acres of land lying with the Village of Seneca Falls which is currently included in the Empire Zone.  These acres constitute three contiguous areas and the benefits of such are a reduction or abatement in property taxes and/or utilities for companies just starting up.  

BE IT RESOLVED by the Village Board of the Village of Seneca Falls (the “Village”) this 12th day of July, 2004 as follows:

WHEREAS, New York State has created the Empire Zone program to encourage industrial and commercial development in selected municipalities across the State; and

WHEREAS, Seneca County (the “County”), as an eligible municipality, received designation of an Empire Zone including designated acreage within the Village of Seneca Falls on June 3, 1998; and

WHEREAS, the County intends to revise the County Empire Zone boundaries to encourage industrial and commercial development through the designation of additional acreage within the Village, as set forth within Exhibit A, hereto; and 

WHEREAS, the Village wishes to concur with the designation of additional acreage within the Village, as set forth within Exhibit A, hereto, and support the County’s Empire Zone revision application.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved by the Village as follows:

Section 1.    The Village does hereby support the County’s application to revise the boundaries of the Seneca County Empire Zone and concurs with the proposed designation of additional acreage within the Village, as set forth within Exhibit A, hereto.

Section 2.     The County has identified the undertaking of the proposed boundary revision as an Unlisted Action under the State Environmental Quality Review Act (“SEQRA”) for which the County shall act as lead agency for review purposes.  The Village hereby consents to the County’s lead agency status. 

Section 3.     This resolution shall take effect immediately.


	SENECA COUNTY IDA 2004 EMPIRE ZONE AMENDMENT
RESOLUTION 

	AYES:   4                         NOES:  0
	MOTION CARRIED

	
	

	The bid results for the new unmarked police car 2003 Intrepid, Impala or equal with less than 20,000 miles, with the trade-in of the 1999 Taurus SE, were as follows:
Peter Koch Chrysler                     $8995.00 Intrepid

Lucchesi Autobuy                         $6995.00 Taurus 2003

Bill Cram Chevrolet                      $11,000.00 Impala 2004

On motion by Trustee Campese, seconded by Trustee Wenderlich, the following was presented by the Board of Trustees;

WHEREAS, the Village of Seneca Falls published an advertisement to accept bids and the bids were received an opened as advertised publicly, and

WHEREAS, Lucchesi Autobuy was the lowest bidder;

NOW THEREFORE, be it resolved by the Board of Trustees of the Village of Seneca Falls that the bid be awarded to the lowest bidder, Lucchesi Autobuy, as this is deemed most advantageous to the Village.


	POLICE  BID
UNMARKED CAR

	AYES:   4                         NOES:  0
	MOTION CARRIED

	
	

	A list of budget transfers were presented by Administrator Driscoll to close out the expense portion of the 2003-2004 fiscal year for General, Water and Sewer. 
On motion by Trustee Campese, seconded by Trustee Dressing to approve the budget amendments as presented and set forth herein:

TO ACCOUNT:  General Fund
A1325.100

Clerk/Treasurer Personal Svcs

$245.00

A1620.401

Village Hall Bldgs NYSEG

$9.00

A1620.472

Village Hall Misc. Contractual

$410.00

A1325.412

Clerk/Treasurer Office Supplies

$675.00

A1640.401

Central Garage NYSEG

$1010.00

A1640.472

Central Garage Misc. Contractual

$395.00

A3120.408

Police Dept Maint Agreement

$1900.00

A3120.472

Police Misc. Contractual

$11.00

A5142.401

Snow Removal NYSEG

$160.00

A7110.401

Parks NYSEG

$235.00

A7450.412

Visitor Center Office Supplies

$186.00

A9710.700

Serial Bond Interest

$1.00

A8810.472

Cemetery Misc. Contractual

$1525.00

A8160.471

Rubbish Removal Notices

$310.00

A3410.401

Fire Dept NYSEG

$725.00

A3410.402

Fire Dept Telephone

$335.00

FROM ACCOUNT:  General Fund

A1325.404

Clerk/Treasurer Postage

$245.00

A1620.200

Village Hall Bldgs Equipment

$404.00

A1620.475

Village Hall Bldgs Bldgs/Grounds

$410.00

A1325.429

Bond Payment Fees

$675.00

A1640.475

Central Garage Building/Grounds

$1010.00

A3120.100
Police Dept Personal Services
$1911.00
A5142.200

Snow Removal Equipment

$160.00

A7110.425

Parks Flags

$235.00

A7450.401

Visitor Center Equipment

$186.00

A9060.800

Health Insurance

$1.00

A8810.100

Cemetery Personal Services

$1525.00

A8160.200

Refuse Removal Equipment

$310.00

A3410.200

Fire Department Equipment

$1060.00

TO ACCOUNT:  Water Fund

F8310.402

Water Admin Telephone

$26.00

F8320.401

Source of Supply NYSEG

$23,500.00

F9060.800

Health Insurance

$745.00

FROM ACCOUNT:  Water Fund

F8310.404

Water Admin Postage

$26.00

F8330.100

Purification Personal Services

$15,400.00

F8330.409

Purification Chemicals

$6000.00

F8330.200

Purification Equipment

$2100.00

F9030.800

Social Security

$745.00

TO ACCOUNT:  Sewer Fund

G8110.402
Sewer Admin Telephone
$265.00
G8110.409
Sewer Admin Lease Agreement
$203.00
G8110.412

Sewer Admin Office Supplies

$335.00

G8110.483

Sewer Admin Bills

$22.00

G8120.401

Sanitary Sewer NYSEG

$2490.00

G8120.409

Sanitary Sewer Chemicals

$236.00

G8120.472

Sanitary Sewer Misc. Contractual

$608.00

G8120.402

Sanitary Sewer Telephone

$77.00

G8120.100

Sanitary Sewer Personal Services

$20,565.00

G8130.100

Sewage T&D Personal Services

$11,420.00

G8130.401

Sewage T&D NYSEG

$29,040.00

G8130.405

Sewage T&D Gasoline

$355.00

G8130.409

Sewage T&D Chemicals

$1730.00

G8130.433

Sewage T&D DEC Fees

$375.00

G8130.448

Sewage T&D Plant Maintenance

$2775.00

G8130.458

Sewage T&D Cleaning Supplies

$115.00

G8130.472

Sewage T&D Misc. Contractual

$365.00

G9030.800

Social Security

$2180.00

G1440.400

Engineering

$23,035.00

G1970.400

Municipal Association Dues

$75.00

FROM ACCOUNT:  Sewer Fund

G8110.404

Sewer Admin Postage

$265.00

G8110.403

Sewer Admin Payroll Process

$203.00

G8110.429

Sewer Admin Bond Fees

$357.00

G8120.448

Sanitary Sewer System Maint
$23,132.00
G8120.200

Sanitary Sewer Equipment

$236.00

G8120.469

Sanitary Sewer Televising

$608.00

G9710.700

Serial Bond Interest

$70,180.00

G8130.406

Sewage T&D Vehicle Maint

$355.00
G8130.432

Sewage T&D Lab Fees

$855.00

G1910.400

Unallocated Insurance

$75.00


	BUDGET AMENDMENTS
2003-2004 FISCAL YEAR



	
	

	AYES:   4                         NOES:  0
	MOTION CARRIED

	
	

	Mayor Smith discussed the special meeting/public forum which was held in July regarding the curfew.  The Mayor and the Board encourage the public to continue contacting their trustees to discuss any issues or information which might pertain to this subject. 
	CURFEW PUBLIC FORUM

	
	

	The Board was presented with change orders for the contracts with Pinnacle Construction and Radec Corporation to extend the contract to September 24th, 2004 for the Water Plant Low-Lift Project.  
On motion by Trustee Campese seconded by Trustee Wenderlich to authorize the Mayor to execute the change orders for Pinnacle Construction and Radec Corporation as presented. 


	CHANGE ORDERS PINNACLE & RADEC LOW-LIFT PROJECT

	AYES:   4                         NOES:  0
	MOTION CARRIED

	
	

	Another change order for Pinnacle Construction was presented to the Board for additional work required not included in the original bid made for work on the Low-Lift Pump Station project.  This work will not increase the overall project budget.  
First item is to Pig and Clean the 30” intake line and intake screens.  Other quotes for this work were received and the cost for work done by Pinnacle would be $21,742.83.  The second item was for existing low-lift piping modifications at a cost of $2,681.16.   The third item was for pipe insulation at a cost of $28,759.50.  The fourth item was for conduit and wire to the new location for the chlorine detector at a cost of $2,000.00.  The final item for approval was for new roofs for the Treatment Plant and the House at a cost of $59,547.36.   Total for all improvements at a cost of $114,730.85.

The trustees discussed with Jeff Warrick the need for this work.  Deputy Clerk Dygert advised the Board that this money would not be from the moneys received by the Bond but rather from the Water Fund as the Board had priorly approved increasing the project budget by $350,000 with the balance to come from the water fund.   Attorney Seld discussed the legality issues involved in this and whether or not this work should be publicly bid. 

On motion by Trustee Campese, seconded by Trustee Wenderlich to approve the change order as submitted, pending approval and review by the Village Attorney. 

ROLL CALL VOTE:

Trustee Dressing:  Yes

Trustee Campese:  Yes

Trustee Petroccia:  Yes

Trustee Wenderlich:  Yes
	CHANGE ORDER 
PINNACLE – ADDITIONAL WORK

	AYES:              4                       NOES:               0
	MOTION CARRIED

	
	

	The Board was presented with a list of encumbrances by the treasurer from the 2003-2004 budget into the 2004-2005 budget and are as follows:
Account #
’04-’05 Original Budget
’03-’04 Encumbrance
Account Total

A7450.412

$400.00

$214.64

$614.64

A7450.475

$3200.00

$3200.00

6400.00

A8020.402

$2750.00

$1500.00

$4250.00

A8020.407

$400.00

$460.00

$860.00

A8020.493

$410.00

$410.00

$820.00

A5142.421

$28,740.00

$2740.00

$31,480.00

A5142.472

$1950.00

$1926.54

$3876.54

A8140.472

$2250.00

$2250.00

$5500.00

A8160.471

$610.00
$.60
$610.60
A8160.472

$400.00

$200.00

$600.00

A8170.406

$3500.00

$3292.50

$6792.50

A8170.472

$200.00

$200.00

$400.00

A1640.472

$2150.00

$1705.82

$3855.82

A3310.472

$930.00

$930.00

$1860.00

A5010.412

$60.00

$60.00

$120.00

A5110.478

$26,100.00

$19,100.00

$45,200.00

A8810.472

$2250.00

$725.55

$2975.55

A3410.407

$150.00

$150.00

$300.00

A3410.417

$250.00

$100.00

$350.00

A3410.452

$200.00

$200.00

$400.00

A1620.472

$2100.00
$1694.01
$3794.01
A1325.412

$2960.00

$780.63

$3740.63

A1325.413

$3090.00

$285.20

$3375.20

A3410.100

$29,047.00

$925.00

$29,972.00

A5182.424

$20,000.00

$925.00

$20,925.00

A5110.477

$150,000.00

$74,778.70

$224,778.70

A5110.464

$12,000.00

$10,628.24

$22,628.24

A1990.400

(to A1325.472)

$3250.00

$173.00
$3423.00

A1990.400
(to A1620.472)

$3794.01

$458.57
$4252.58
A1325.496

(to A1620.475)

$8508.00

$3450.00

$11,958.00

A3120.412

$6000.00

$81.50

$6081.50

A3410.200

$68,540.00

$4680.24

$73,220.24

A7110.200

$3000.00

$2400.00

$5400.00

A7450.495

$750.00

$1250.00

$2000.00

A8020.407

$400.00
$460.00
$860.00
A8560.492

$5000.00

$15,965.00

$20,965.00

A9050.800

$0.00

$3940.88

$3940.88

F8340.444

$4000.00

$3723.00

$3723.00

G8120.472

$2500.00

$116.27

$2616.27

G8130.432

$10,000.00

$429.25

$10,429.25

            On motion by Trustee Campese, seconded by Trustee Wenderlich to approve the Encumbrances (transfers) from the 2003-2004 Budget into the 2004-2005 Budget as presented. 


	ENCUMBRANCES
2003-2004



	AYES:              4                       NOES:               0
	MOTION CARRIED



	On motion by Trustee Campese, seconded by Trustee Dressing, the following resolution was adopted:

WHEREAS, per Civil Service requirement, the Board of Trustees is required to create new positions by resolution, and
WHEREAS, the Village of Seneca Falls is required to hire two new employees, one part-time and one full-time in the Sewer Department per the consent order by the DEC,

NOW THEREFORE, be it resolved that the Village of Seneca Falls Board of Trustees agrees to the creation of two new positions in the sewer department which have been included in the 2004-2005 Sewer Fund Budget, to include one full-time Wastewater Treatment Plant Operator and one full-time Wastewater Treatment Plant Maintainer.


	CIVIL SERVICE
JOB CREATION REQUIREMENT

	AYES:              4                       NOES:               0
	MOTION CARRIED



	At the Public Safety Committee meeting of July 8, 2004 the topic of hiring a part-time seasonal employee to be responsible for keeping the area behind the storefronts on Cowing Street and People’s Park free from debris, etc., was discussed.  This person would be responsible mainly for Stanton Park, People’s Park, Cowing Street, Ovid Street and Bridge Street Bridge areas.  

On motion by Trustee Petroccia, seconded by Trustee Dressing to approve the hiring of one part-time seasonal laborer as outlined above and as set forth in the wage schedule of the 2004-2005 Village Budget.

	SEASONAL LABORER PROMENADE

	AYES:              4                       NOES:               0
	MOTION CARRIED



	The addition of donation boxes on the Promenade, to assist in the funding for public restrooms, was discussed.   On motion by Trustee Campese, seconded by Trustee Petroccia to table this issue until more information can be obtained.


	

	AYES:              4                       NOES:               0
	MOTION CARRIED



	Roberta Halden of Auburn Road discussed the proposed curfew and Tire Solutions.
	PUBLIC COMMENT

R. Halden



	On motion by Trustee Dressing, seconded by Trustee Petroccia to adjourn the meeting at 9:10 p.m. 
	ADJOURN

	
	

	AYES:              4                       NOES:               0
	MOTION CARRIED











Respectfully Submitted,









Martha Dygert








Deputy Clerk
